Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [360.025] Structures over 200 feet high, erection. [Subdivision 1.] Notice. Whenever a person, firm, corporation or association shall erect anywhere in this state any building, structure, tower of any kind over 200 feet in height above the terrain at the location of the building, structure or tower, such person, firm, corporation or association shall first file a notice with the commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Aeronautics.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Notice of erection of structure, filing. In carrying out the provisions of this act, the commissioner of areonautics shall through appropriate order provide for the methods and procedures to be followed in filing such a notice.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Violations, penalties. Any person, firm, corporation or association that violates the provisions of this act is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.
- Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] Duplicate copy of notice of erection of structure, filing. Anyone anticipating such construction within the jurisdiction of the metropolitan airports commission must file a duplicate copy of such notice of such construction with the Minneapolis—St. Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 698—H. F. No. 727 [Not Coded]

An act relating to a county school tax levy in certain counties having an area of more than 5000 square miles; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 236, Section 1, and by Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county; school levy, bonds. In any county of this state now or hereafter having an area in excess of 5000 square miles, of which more than 50 percent is in unorganized school territory, and less than three percent of the assessed valuation of which is in the unorganized school territory, the county auditor shall make annually a special county

school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the years 1951 through and including 1958. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control of such county board of education for the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose of retiring bonds issued for said unorganized school territory now outstanding or which are hereafter issued for school buildings therein and interest on such bonds; and not less than 65 percent of any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and interest payments shall be used for the construction and equipment of new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of existing school buildings, and the remainder of such proceeds may be used for salaries and operations of schools.

Subsequent to the year 1958 there may be levied an aggregate total of not to exceed \$1,800,000 in taxes, provided, that the levy in any one year shall not exceed one mill, for the sole purpose of school building construction, remodeling and repair, or the payment of the interest and principal on school building bonds, excepting that of said total tax levy of \$1,800,000, hereby authorized, a total sum of \$50,000 may be expended for teachers salaries or other current school expenses.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 699-H. F. No. 743

An act relating to noxious bushes and weeds, defining certain terms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 20.01, and Section 88.01, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 88.01, Subdivisions 9 to 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 88.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

88.01 Definitions. Subdivision 1. Terms. For the purposes of chapters 88 to 91 the terms defined in subdivisions 2 and 3 have the meanings ascribed to them. For the purposes of section 88.02 to 88.21 and 88.28 to 88.53 the term defined in subdivision 4 has the meaning ascribed to it. For the purposes of sections 88.02 to 88.21 and 88.47 to 88.53 the term defined in subdivision 5 has the meaning ascribed to it. For the purposes of sections 88.02 to 88.21 the terms defined